providing services to residents of the affected center be redirected to community-based 

services provided to former residents of that Developmental Center. 

11. Settlement Monitoring and Implementation 

A. A mutually agreeable consultant shall be hired at DHS expense, at a cost not 

to exceed twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) plus reasonable expenses annually, to 

advise both parties on the implementation of this Agreement and development of 

community-based resources. The Consultant shall be involved in planning for the 

training and mentoring of professionals employed by DDD and in bringing DDD into

[...]

replacement Consultant by 30 days from the date of receiving notice of the need for a 

new Consultant, DRNJ and Defendants agree to mediate the matter for 15 days. DRNJ 

and Defendants may extend the IS-day time frame set forth herein by mutual agreement 

in writing. 

B. Defendants will pay DRNJ eighty-eight thousand dollars ($88,000) per 

year for each year from FY2013 to FY2017 to cover all costs anticipated by the parties 

to be incurred by DRNJ pursuant to this Agreement; provided, however, that in the 

event that more than 20 individuals are admitted to Developmental Centers in any year 

14 

from FY2013 to FY2016, the amount provided to DRNJ in the next succeeding fiscal 

year pursuant to this paragraph shall be ninety-four thousand dollars ($94,000). 

C. DDD shall provide the following reports to DRNJ: 

(1) The DC Monthly Movement Summary, by the tenth day of each month 

through June 2017, in the format shown in Exhibit B. 

(2) An updated Community Placement Eligibility list, in sortable